

GAHC010205472018



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp. 846/2018

1:M/S NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT NEW ASSURANCE BUILDING 87,
MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD, MUMBAI AND ONE OF THE REGIONAL OFFICE
AT G.S. ROAD, BHANGAGARH, GUWAHATI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

1:SMTI CHANDESWARI DEVI and 5 ORS.
W/O LATE LAKHINDAR RAI,
R/O GANESHGURI CHARIALI, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6, P.S. DISPUR, DIST-
KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

2:SRI RANJIT KR. RAI
R/O GANESHGURI CHARIALI
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6
P.S. DISPUR
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

3:SRI SANJEET KR. RAI
R/O GANESHGURI CHARIALI
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6
P.S. DISPUR
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

4:MS. SARITA KUMARI
R/O GANESHGURI CHARIALI
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6
P.S. DISPUR
DIST- KAMRUP (M)

ASSAM

5:SRI SATYTVVEER SINGH
S/O SRI DARIYAB SINGH

R/O 165/2
KRISHNAPURI
MUZAFARNAGAR
UTTAR PRADESH

PRESENT ADDRESS- 1370
OLD HAMIDA
YAMUNA NAGAR
HARYANA

(OWNER OF THE TRUCK No. HR-58A-5524)

6:SRI VINAY KUMAR
S/O SRI SATVAVEER SINGH

R/O 14/2
KRISHNAPURI
MUZAFARNAGAR
UTTAR PRADESH

(DRIVER OF THE TRUCK No. HR-58A-5524)

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K K BHATTA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. B GOGOI

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMI KUMARI PHUKAN

ORDER

24-09-2018.

Heard Mr. K.K. Bhatta, learned counsel for the appellant.

Today Mr. K.K. Dutta, learned counsel has entered appearance for and on behalf of the respondent Nos.1—4.

The present appeal has been preferred by the Insurance Company challenging the quantum of compensation and the liability.

The appeal is admitted for hearing, subject to deposit of 50% of the awarded amount within six weeks, before the Registry of this Court, which amount can be withdrawn by the claimants on due identification by the learned engaged counsel.

Issue notice to rest of the respondents, by Regd. post with A/D as well as by usual procedure, returnable in six weeks.

Call for the LCR.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant