

GAHC010205472018



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp. 846/2018

1:M/S NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT NEW ASSURANCE BUILDING 87,
MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD, MUMBAI AND ONE OF THE REGIONAL OFFICE
AT G.S. ROAD, BHANGAGARH, GUWAHATI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

1:SMTI CHANDESWARI DEVI and 5 ORS.
W/O LATE LAKHINDAR RAI,
R/O GANESHGURI CHARIALI, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6, P.S. DISPUR, DIST-
KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

2:SRI RANJIT KR. RAI
R/O GANESHGURI CHARIALI
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6
P.S. DISPUR
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

3:SRI SANJEET KR. RAI
R/O GANESHGURI CHARIALI
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6
P.S. DISPUR
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

4:MS. SARITA KUMARI
R/O GANESHGURI CHARIALI
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6
P.S. DISPUR
DIST- KAMRUP (M)

ASSAM

5:SRI SATYTVVEER SINGH
S/O SRI DARIYAB SINGH

R/O 165/2
KRISHNAPURI
MUZAFARNAGAR
UTTAR PRADESH

PRESENT ADDRESS- 1370
OLD HAMIDA
YAMUNA NAGAR
HARYANA

(OWNER OF THE TRUCK No. HR-58A-5524)

6:SRI VINAY KUMAR
S/O SRI SATVAVEER SINGH

R/O 14/2
KRISHNAPURI
MUZAFARNAGAR
UTTAR PRADESH

(DRIVER OF THE TRUCK No. HR-58A-5524)

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K K BHATTA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. B GOGOI

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil) 3358/2018

1:M/S NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT NEW ASSURANCE BUILDING 87
MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD
MUMBAI AND ONE OF THE REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S. ROAD
BHANGAGARH
GUWAHATI-5
ASSAM.

VERSUS

1:SMTI CHANDESWARI DEVI and 5 ORS
W/O LATE LAKHINDAR RAI
R/O GANESHGURI CHARIALI
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6
P.S. DISPUR
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

2:SRI RANJIT KR. RAI
R/O GANESHGURI CHARIALI
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6
P.S. DISPUR
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

3:SRI SANJEET KR. RAI
R/O GANESHGURI CHARIALI
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6
P.S. DISPUR
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

4:MS. SARITA KUMARI
R/O GANESHGURI CHARIALI
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6
P.S. DISPUR
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

5:SRI SATYTVEER SINGH
S/O SRI DARIYAB SINGH

R/O 165/2
KRISHNAPURI
MUZAFARNAGAR
UTTAR PRADESH

PRESENT ADDRESS- 1370
OLD HAMIDA
YAMUNA NAGAR
HARYANA

(OWNER OF THE TRUCK No. HR-58A-5524)

6:SRI VINAY KUMAR
S/O SRI SATVAVEER SINGH

R/O 14/2
KRISHNAPURI
MUZAFARNAGAR
UTTAR PRADESH

(DRIVER OF THE TRUCK No. HR-58A-5524)

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K K BHATTA
Advocate for the Respondent : MR. B GOGOI

Linked Case : MC 333/2014

1:NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.

VERSUS

1:CHANDESWARI DEVI and 5 ORS.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS.L SHARMA
Advocate for the Respondent : MR.B GOGOI

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

ORDER

Date : 08-05-2019

Heard Mr. KK Bhatta, the learned counsel for the appellant, who submits that as per the office note dated 06.05.2019, the respondent Nos. 5 and 6 are reported to have expired. He submits that since the appeal is against the quantum of compensation awarded by the Tribunal concerned, the respondent Nos. 5 and 6 may be struck off from being party respondents to the instant appeal.

In view of above, the name of respondent Nos. 5 and 6 be struck off

from the arrayed respondents.

Since the LCR has not been received, office to send a reminder to the Addl. District & Sessions Judge No. IV FTC/Member, M.A.C.T., Kamrup, Guwahati to send the records of MAC Case No. 838/2005, which was disposed of vide Judgment dated 25.07.2013 to this Court immediately.

List the case again on receipt of the LCR.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant