

GAHC010205472018



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./846/2018

M/S NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT NEW ASSURANCE BUILDING 87,
MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD, MUMBAI AND ONE OF THE REGIONAL OFFICE
AT G.S. ROAD, BHANGAGARH, GUWAHATI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

SMTI CHANDESWARI DEVI and 5 ORS.
W/O LATE LAKHINDAR RAI,
R/O GANESHGURI CHARIALI, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6, P.S. DISPUR, DIST-
KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

2:SRI RANJIT KR. RAI
R/O GANESHGURI CHARIALI
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6
P.S. DISPUR
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

3:SRI SANJEET KR. RAI
R/O GANESHGURI CHARIALI
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6
P.S. DISPUR
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

4:MS. SARITA KUMARI
R/O GANESHGURI CHARIALI
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6

P.S. DISPUR
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K K BHATTA, MR. A TALUKDAR, MRS. L SHARMA, MR. K K BHATTACHARJEE

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. B GOGOI, MR. K K DUTTA, MR. P NAYAK, MR. R BORUAH, MRS. A VERMA

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

17.09.2024

- 1.** Heard Ms. P. Goswami, learned counsel for the appellant, who prays for an adjournment on the ground that the conducting counsel Mr. K.K. Bhatta, is out of station. She has committed that she has informed the learned counsel for the respondents, regarding her prayer for adjournment.
- 2.** Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel, the prayer is allowed.
- 3.** Let this matter be listed after Puja Vacation, on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant